PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| Claus MEESE | 10/20/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SCHWARZ PHARMA AG |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | Alfred-Nobel-Strasse 10 |
| City: | Monheim |
| State/Country: | GERMANY |
| Postal Code: | 40789 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12304323 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)425-5288

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212.425.7200

Email: dharris@kenyon.com Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Ginsberg, Esq.

Address Line 1: One Broadway

Address Line 2: **KENYON & KENYON LLP** Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HARR37-12961/47100

Daniel G. Harris

Total Attachments: 2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=01-07-2009_Assignment#page1.tif source=01-07-2009_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

500748158 REEL: 022072 FRAME: 0813

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, is made this 20th day of October 2008, by Dr. Claus MEESE, residing at Kreuzberger Str. 50, 40789 Monheim, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"),

AND

SCHWARZ PHARMA AG, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany, having its principal place of business at Alfred-Nobel-Strasse 10, 40789 Monheim, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in "NEW CHIRAL INTERMEDIATE, PROCESS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME AND ITS USE IN THE MANUFACTURE OF THE ACTIVE METABOLITE, TOLTERODINE OR FESOTERODINE", set forth in a patent application for which a priority application EP 06 012 052.4 was filed in Europe on June 12, 2006 and for which an International Application No. PCT/EP2007/005008 has been filed on June 6, 2007.

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and of any other country of the world, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and in any other country of the world to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the abovementioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect equivalents, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part, of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all other countries of the world which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, re-examinations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the European Patent Convention, and any other applicable convention the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the right, title and interest in and to his inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth. AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required by Assignee to be done for the filing, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Signature of Assignor/Inventor

Signature of Assignee SCHWARZ PHARMA AG

S. Krohn

Dr. F. Dreßen

Dr. Claus Meese

Witnesses:

U. HOY. INGE HÖH ZÄ

BERBEL HILDERS

INGE HÖH

RECENT HUGER

RECORDED: 01/07/2009